MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP, 270

the revised statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 122 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 269-A. Payment of certain obligations of deceased recipients of old age assistance. When for any reason whatsoever a recipient of old age assistance is unable to properly indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death or commitment to an institution the department may approve payment by the state of obligations incurred by the recipient for board or medical or nursing services in anticipation of the receipt of such check but not in excess of the amount of the check; provided that any claim which may be paid under the foregoing must be presented to the department in writing within 60 days of the date of the death or commitment of the recipient.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 270

AN ACT Relating to Aid to Dependent Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 226, sub-§§ II, III, repealed and replaced. Subsections II and III of section 226 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - 'II. The term "relative with whom any dependent child is living" means the individual who is one of the relatives specified in subsection I and with whom such child is living, within the meaning of such subsection, in a place of residence maintained by such individual, himself or together with any one or more of the other relatives so specified, as his, or their, own home.'
 - 'III. The term "aid to dependent children" means money payments with respect to, or medical care in behalf of or any type of remedial care in behalf of, a dependent child or dependent children, and includes money payments or medical care or any type of remedial care for any month to meet the needs of the relative with whom any dependent child is living if money payments have been made with respect to such child for such month.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 227, amended. The last sentence of section 227 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of sections 226 to 235, inclusive, shall apply to any dependent child who has resided in the state for I year immediately pre-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

ceding the application for such aid; or who was born within the state within I year immediately preceding the application, and whose mother if the parent or other relative with whom the child is living has resided in the state I year immediately preceding the birth of the child.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 232, amended. The 1st sentence of section 232 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person who is denied aid or who is not satisfied with the amount of aid allotted to him by the department, or whose application is not acted upon with reasonable promptness, or any municipality which is dissatisfied with a decision of the department made under any provision of sections 226 to 235, inclusive, shall have the right of appeal to the commissioner, who shall provide the appellant with reasonable notice and opportunity for a fair hearing.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 22, §§ 235-A, 235-B, additional. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 235-A and 235-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 235-A. Aid may be paid to a guardian or conservator. When a relative with whom a child is living is found by the department to be incapable of taking care of his money, payment shall be made only to a legally appointed guardian or conservator of such relative.

Sec. 235-B. Inalienability of assistance. All rights to aid shall be absolutely inalienable by any assignment, sale, execution, pledge or otherwise, and shall not pass, in case of insolvency or bankruptcy, to any trustee, assignee or creditor.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 271

AN ACT Relating to Salary of the Forest Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 1, amended. The last sentence of section 1 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The commissioner shall receive an annual salary of \$3,000 \$9,000, of which amount \$5,000 \$6,000 shall be paid from funds raised and created by the tax assessed under the provisions of section 74.'